Limited as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and after making pro forma
adjustments relating to the Acquisition and Disposal Transactions that are (i) directly
attributable to the transactions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet is based on a number of
assumptions. Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance
sheet of the Remaining Group does not purport to describe the actual financial
position of the Group that would have attained had the Acquisition and Disposal
Transactions been completed on 30 June 2007. The unaudited pro forma combined
balance sheet does not purport to predict the future position of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet has been prepared by the
Directors for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position of the Group following the completion of the
Acquisition and Disposal Transactions.

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-2 –

Consolidated Balance Sheet – Remaining Group

Pro forma
Solartech balance sheet of

As at Pro forma the Remaining
30/6/2007 adjustments Group
HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 611,996 (b) (172,140) 439,856
Prepaid lease payments for

land – non-current portion 80,220 (b) (37,223) 42,997
Prepayment for property, plant and

equipment 22,648 – 22,648
Interests in associates 11,196 (a) 314,286 325,482
Interests in jointly controlled entities 18,023 (b) (18,023) –
Deferred tax assets 6,275 – 6,275
Goodwill 23,389 – 23,389
Loans receivable 46,898 (b) (46,898) –

820,645 860,647

Current assets
Inventories 512,092 (b) (302,926) 209,166
Debtors, other loans and receivables,

deposits and prepayments 516,946 (b) (403,360) 113,586
Bills receivable 62,733 (b) (17,732) 45,001
Prepaid lease payments for

land – current portion 1,801 – 1,801
Derivative financial assets 2,034 (b) (1,651) 383
Notes receivable 55,000 – 55,000
Tax recoverable 454 – 454
Pledged deposits 96,650 (b) (72,583) 24,067
Bank balances and cash 286,070 (b) (157,135) 128,935

1,533,780 578,393
Assets classified as held for sale 79,744 (79,744) –

1,613,524 578,393

Current liabilities
Creditors, other advances and

accrued charges 232,468 (b) (59,613) 172,855
Bills payable 161,019 (b) (142,110) 18,909
Amount due to a shareholder – – –
Taxation 11,289 (b) (5,241) 6,048
Obligations under finance leases 3,185 (b) (466) 2,719
Borrowings 717,719 (b) (601,136) 116,583
Derivative financial liabilities 9,967 (b) (1,362) 8,605
Convertible notes – debt component 72,128 – 72,128
Conversion option of convertible notes 7,167 – 7,167

1,214,942 405,014

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-3 –

Pro forma
Solartech balance sheet of

As at Pro forma the Remaining
30/6/2007 adjustments Group
HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Liabilities associated with assets
classified as held for sale 20,332 (b) (20,332) –

1,235,274 405,014

Net current assets 378,250 173,379

Total assets less current liabilities 1,198,895 1,034,026

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 20,408 – 20,408
Obligations under finance leases 4,821 – 4,821
Deferred consideration 16,297 – 16,297
Deferred tax liabilities 20,743 (b) (15,748) 4,995

62,269 – 46,521

1,136,626 987,505

Capital and reserves
Share capital 4,892 – 4,892
Reserves 933,534 (a) 39,913 973,447

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 938,426 978,339

Share option reserve of
listed subsidiary 4,128 (a) (4,128) –
Minority interests 194,072 (a) (184,906) 9,166

1,136,626 987,505

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-4 –

(b) Unaudited pro forma combined income statement and cash flow statement
of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement and cash flow statement
of the Remaining Group have been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the
Listing Rules for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Acquisition and Disposal
Transactions as if they took place on 1 July 2006.

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement and cash flow statement
of the Remaining Group are based on the audited consolidated income statement

[…]

of the Remaining Group are based on a number of assumptions. Accordingly, the
accompanying unaudited pro forma combined income statement and cash flow
statement of the Remaining Group do not purport to describe the results and cash
flow of the Group that would have attained had the Acquisition and Disposal
Transactions been completed at the beginning of the year ended 30 June 2007. The
unaudited pro forma income statement and cash flow statement of the Remaining
Group do not purport to predict the future results and cash flow of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma income statement and cash flow statement of the
Remaining Group have been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes
only and because of their nature, they may not give a true picture of the results and
cash flow of the Group had the Acquisition and Disposal Transactions actually
occurred at the beginning of the year ended 30 June 2007 or for any future period.

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-5 –

Consolidated Income Statement – Remaining Group

Pro forma
Solartech income

For the year statement of
ended Pro forma the Remaining

30/6/2007 adjustments Group
HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Turnover 3,859,828 (c) (2,444,741) 1,415,087
Cost of sales (3,607,825) (c) 2,354,356 (1,253,469)

Gross profit 252,003 161,618
Other income 30,819 (c) (2,049) 28,770
Interest income 24,863 (c) (4,698) 20,165
General and administrative expenses (178,548) (c) 42,299 (136,249)
Selling and distribution expenses (35,540) (c) 6,703 (28,837)
Change in fair value of derivative

financial instruments (269) (c) (19,017) (19,286)
Change in fair value of conversion

option of convertible notes 5,325 – 5,325
Allowance for doubtful debts (6,065) (c) 6,968 903
Impairment loss arising from

adjustment to fair value
less cost to sell (28,000) (c) 28,000 –

Finance costs (66,874) (c) 46,616 (20,258)
Share of results of associates 148 (d) (19,260) (19,112)
Share of result of a jointly

controlled entity (369) (c) 369 –
Discount acquisition of additional

interests in subsidiaries 4,581 4,581
Loss on deemed disposal of

a listed subsidiary (1,067) (a) (11,458) (12,525)

Profit (loss) before taxation 1,007 (14,905)
Taxation (5,923) (c) (652) (6,575)

Loss for the year (4,916) (21,480)

Profit (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 782 (a) (11,458)

(c) 8,454 (21,482)
(d) (19,260)

Minority interests (5,698) (c) 5,700 2

(4,916) (21,480)

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-6 –

Consolidated Cash Flow – Remaining Group

Pro forma
Solartech income

For the year statement of
ended Pro forma the Remaining

30/6/2007 adjustments Group
HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Operating activities
Profit (loss) before taxation 1,007 (d) (15,912) (14,905)
Adjustments for:

Equity-settled share based payments 3,187 (e) (2,202) 985
Loss on disposal of plant and

equipment 3,242 3,242
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 56,175 (e) (15,352) 40,823
Charge of prepaid lease premium

for land 2,183 (e) (1,760) 423
Change in fair value of derivative

financial instruments 269 (e) 19,017 19,286
Change in fair value of conversion

option of convertible notes (5,325) (5,325)
Write down of inventories 3,798 (e) (423) 3,375
Allowance for doubtful debts 6,065 (e) (6,968) (903)
Impairment loss arising from

adjustment to fair value less
cost to sell 28,000 (e) (28,000) –

Share of results of associates (148) (c) 19,260 19,112
Share of result of a jointly

controlled entity 369 (e) (369) –
Loss on deemed disposal of

a subsidiary 1,067 (a) 11,458 12,525
Discount on acquisition of

additional interest in subsidiaries (4,581) – (4,581)
Interest income (24,863) (e) 4,698 (20,165)
Finance costs 66,874 (e) (46,616) 20,258

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 137,319 74,150

Increase in inventories (150,589) (e) 149,865 (724)
Decrease in debtors, other loans

and receivables, deposits and
prepayments 40,560 (e) (35,222) 5,338

Increase in bills receivable (28,016) (e) 16,481 (11,535)
Decrease in creditors, other advances

and accrued charges (27,566) (e) 40,966 13,400
Increase in bills payable 78,021 (e) (81,626) (3,605)
Decrease in derivative financial

instruments 12,249 (e) (23,313) (11,064)

Cash generated from operations 61,978 65,960
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (3,701) (e) 1,362 (2,339)
Taxation in other jurisdictions paid (4,430) (e) 1,378 (3,052)

Net cash from operating activities 53,847 60,569

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-7 –

Pro forma
Solartech income

For the year statement of
ended Pro forma the Remaining

30/6/2007 adjustments Group
HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Investing activities
Interest received 24,863 (e) (4,698) 20,165
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (101,459) (e) 18,953 (82,506)
Additions of prepaid lease premium for land (959) – (959)
Prepayment for property,

plant and equipment (22,648) – (22,648)
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 3,277 (e) (3,267) 10
Loan advance to a third party (15,338) (e) 15,338 –
Acquisition of subsidiaries (61,629) – (61,629)
Acquisition of additional interests

in subsidiaries (5,958) – (5,958)
Net cash disposed on deemed disposal of

a listed subsidiary (f) (120,166) (120,166)
Increase in pledged deposits (34,858) (e) 10,791 (24,067)

Net cash used in investing activities (214,709) (297,758)

Financing activities
Interest paid on bank borrowings (56,450) (e) 43,061 (13,389)
Interest paid on finance leases (1,035) (e) 25 (1,010)
Proceeds from issue of shares 1,200 1,200
Proceeds from issue of shares of

a listed subsidiary 1,649 (e) (1,649) –
Repurchase of shares (921) (921)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases (2,617) (e) 427 (2,190)
New bank loans raised 610,966 (e) (241,665) 369,301
Repayment of bank loans (600,467) (e) 269,100 (331,367)
New trust receipt loans raised 1,672,346 (e) (1,670,977) 1,369
Repayment of trust receipt loans (1,498,994) (e) 1,496,351 (2,643)
Additions of other loans 1,937 (e) (1,937) –
Dividends paid (29,249) (e) 23,467 (5,782)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders (9,392) (9,392)

Net cash from financing activities 88,973 5,176

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (71,889) (232,013)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the year 358,228 358,228

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 4,456 (e) (1,736) 2,720

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 290,795 128,935

Represented by:
Bank balances and cash 286,070 128,935
Bank balances and cash attributable

to assets classified as held for sale 4,725 –

290,795 128,935

APPENDIX IIIA PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– IIIA-8 –

Notes:

(a) Pursuant to sale and purchase agreement dated 7 October 2007 entered into between Hua Yi
Copper Holdings Limited (“Hua Yi Copper”), the listed subsidiary of Solartech International
Holdings Limited (“Solartech”), and Belleview Global Limited (the “Vendor”), Hua Yi Copper
has agreed to acquire the entire equity interest in Yeading Enterprises Limited (“Yeading”) from